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Council investigation officer Inspection and Recommendation Report 
Clause 17(2), Part 8 of Schedule 5, of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 

Act 1979 (the Act) 
 

File: CSM 3147576                    Officer: Andrew Manning       Date: 15/03/2024 
 
Premises: 13 –15A Bridge Street, Sydney 

 

Executive Summary:  

Council received correspondence from the Commissioner of Fire and Rescue NSW (FRNSW) in 
relation to the subject premises with respect to matters of fire safety. 

The premises consists of a 25 metre, 6-storey building with an additional basement level, primarily 
used as an office building. 

An inspection of the premises undertaken by a Council investigation officer in the presence of the 
building manager revealed there were no significant fire safety issues occurring within the building. 
 
The premises are equipped with numerous fire safety systems (both active and passive) that would 
provide adequate provision for fire safety for occupants in the event of a fire. The annual fire safety 
certification is current and compliant and is on display within the building, however the location of 
the displayed annual fire safety statement was not prominent in accordance with the requirements 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Development Certification and Fire Safety) 
Regulation 2021. 
 
Council investigations have revealed that whilst there remains several minor fire safety 
“maintenance and management” works to attend to, such as ensuring fire doors remain 
unobstructed, the overall fire safety systems provided within the subject premises are considered 
adequate in the circumstances.  
 
It is considered that the above fire safety works are of a degree which can be addressed by routine 
preventative and corrective maintenance actions undertaken by the owner’s fire service 
contractor(s) through written instruction from Council. 
 
Observation of the external features of the building did not identify the existence of any potential 
combustible composite cladding on the façade of the building. 

 

Chronology:  
 

Date Event 

27/02/2024 FRNSW correspondence received regarding premises Moran House 13-15 Bridge Street, 
Sydney. 

29/02/2024 An inspection of the subject premises was undertaken by a Council officer. It was noted the 
majority of items raised within the Brigade report have subsequently been addressed that is 
sprinkler spares have been fully restocked and no faults were noted on the FIP. Signage 
and Block Plans were noted as not being present as outlined within the FRNSW report. The 
building was noted as being well maintained and fire services appeared to be in working 
order. Fire Doors were chocked open at the time of the inspection. A verbal warning was 
issued. 

17/04/2024 Corrective action letter issued to rectify minor maintenance issues raised within FRNSW’s 
correspondence 
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FIRE AND RESCUE NSW REPORT: 
 
References: [BFS24/293 (33195); Council TRIM Ref 2024/143059] 
Fire and Rescue NSW conducted an inspection of the subject premises after receiving an enquiry 
concerning the adequacy of the provision for fire safety. 
 
Issues: The report from FRNSW detailed a number of issues, in particular 
 

Ref. Issue City response 

1. Certification  

1A Automatic Fire Detection and Alarm System: 

 An Annual Fire Safety Statement was not displayed in a 
prominent location at the premises contrary to the 
requirements of Section 89 (4) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment (Development Certification 
and Fire Safety) Regulation 2021 (EPAR 21). 

AFSS was noted as being 
displayed on the top storey. 
Location requirement was 
discussed with building occupant 
with respect to where the AFSS 
should be displayed. Corrective 
Action Letter dated 20/03/2024 
point 1 requires AFSS to be 
displayed prominently at FIP.  

2. Essential Fire Safety Measures 

2A Fire Hydrant System 

A. A fire hydrant block plan is not installed at the fire brigade 
booster assembly contrary to the requirements of Clause 
2.3 of Australian Standard (AS) 2419.1-1994. 

No block plans were noted on site 
at the booster assembly. Corrective 
Action Letter dated 20/03/2024 
point 2 requires a block plan to be 
installed in compliance with Clause 
2.3 of AS 2419.1-1994 

B The fire hydrant pump-set is installed in series with the fire 
brigade boost inlet connection and is not provided with the 
warning signage and 150 mm pressure gauge contrary to 
the requirements of Clause 5.7 of AS2419.1-1994. 

Signage and pressure gauge was 
noted as not being present on site. 
Corrective Action Letter dated 
20/03/2024 point 3 requires 
compliance with Clause 5.7 of AS 
2419.1-1994  

2B Fire Sprinkler System 

A. A location plate was not installed over the doorway 
providing access to the sprinkler stop valve to the intent 
of Clause 8.4 of AS2118.1-1999 

Required location plate was not 
noted on site. Corrective Action 
Letter dated 20/03/2024 point 4 
requires a location plate to be 
installed in accordance with Clause 
8.4 of AS 2118.1-1999 

B. The plan of risk (block plan) is not installed near the fire 
brigade booster assembly (‘group of valves’) or the alarm 
valves contrary to the intent of Clause 8.3 of AS2118.1-
1999 

No block plans were noted on site 
at the booster assembly. Corrective 
Action Letter dated 20/03/2024 
point 5 requires a block plan to be 
installed in compliance with Clause 
8.3 of AS 2118.1-1999 

2C Smoke Detection and Alarm System (SDAS) 

A The Fire Detection Control and Indicating Equipment 
(FDCIE) displayed one isolation on Level 3 of the building. 

Corrective Action Letter dated 
20/03/2024 point 6 requires 
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Ref. Issue City response 

FRNSW observed commercial fit-out works being 
undertaken. FRNSW advised the tradesmen at the 
premises that the zone should be deisolated at the 
completion of works daily. 

evidence of currently engaged 
trades people to confirm detection 
zones are being deisolated at 
completion of works daily 

2D Access and Egress 

A The path of travel to an egress door was impeded by 
artwork being installed in front of the basement exit door 
contrary to the requirements of Section 109 of the EPAR 
21 

Door in question was noted on site 
as having been cleared. Corrective 
Action Letter dated 20/03/2024 
point 7 requires additional fade 
resistant signage stating ‘Storage 
Prohibited in this Area’ to be placed 
in areas where the path of travel to 
an exit can be obstructed 

B The basement lift lobby is capable of being secured by a 
lock on a steel gate. FRNSW were unable to determine 
which doors were connected to fail safe devices listed on 
the 2023 Annual Fire Safety Statement 

Corrective Action Letter dated 
20/03/2024 point 8 requires 
evidence from an Accredited 
Practitioner confirming the door in 
question is connected to a ‘fail safe 
device’. Failing this the door is to 
be removed or rendered incapable 
of being locked. 

2E Compartmentation and Separation 

A Multiple fire-rated doors between the basement and the 
nightclub were held open with ropes and door chocks, 
preventing the doors from self-closing, contrary to the 
requirements of Clause C4D6 of the National 
Construction Code 2022, Volume 1 Building Code of 
Australia (NCC) 

Multiple doors were noted as being 
chocked open at the time of 
Council inspection. Building 
occupant was issued with an on-
the-spot warning. Corrective Action 
Letter dated 20/03/2024 point 9 
requires evidence be provided to 
Council demonstrating tenants 
have been informed of their 
obligation around self-closing fire 
doors. Additionally, an audit is to be 
undertaken of all fire doors to 
confirm all required door signage is 
installed. 

B The fire-rated door separating the nightclub and 
hairdresser at street level incorporated a glass panel 
which did not appear to be fire rated contrary to the 
requirements of Clause S12C2 of the NCC 

Corrective Action Letter dated 
20/03/2024 point 10 requires 
confirmation to be provided from 
the accredited practitioner (fire 
safety) the installed Fire Door has 
been installed to the minimum 
standard of performance as listed 
on the fire safety schedule. 

 
FRNSW is therefore of the opinion that there are inadequate provisions for fire safety within the 
building. 
 
FRNSW Recommendations  
 
FRNSW recommended that Council inspect and address any other deficiencies identified on ‘the 
premises’ and require item no. 1 to 2 of their report to be appropriately addressed.  
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COUNCIL INVESTIGATION OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

Issue 
Order 
(NOI) 

Issue 
emergency 
Order 

Issue a 
compliance letter 
of instruction 

Cited 
Matters 
rectified 

Continue to undertake 
compliance action in 
response to issued 
Council correspondence 

Continue with 

compliance actions 

under the current 

Council Order 

 

Other  (to 
specify) 

 
As a result of the above site inspection undertaken by Council’s investigation officers it is 
recommended that the owners of the building continue to comply with the written fire safety 
compliance instructions as issued by Council officers to rectify the identified fire safety deficiencies 
noted by FRNSW. 
 
It is recommended that Council not exercise its powers to give a fire safety order at this time. 

That the Commissioner of FRNSW be advised of Council’s actions and determination. 

Referenced/Attached Documents: 

2024/143059-03 Corrective Action Letter  

 
Trim Reference: 2024/143059-02   CSM reference No#: 3147576 
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